

Nos. 15-35738, 15-35739

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

J.E.F.M, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:14-cv-01026-TSZ**

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

Risa E. Kaufman
HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTE
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street, Box G-4
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-0706

Elisa S. Solomon
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Human Rights Watch

March 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN LAW SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN DECIDING THIS CASE.	4
II. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW UNDERSCORES THE IMPORTANCE OF PRESERVING A FORUM FOR ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFF CHILDREN’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM FOR A RIGHT TO APPOINTED COUNSEL.	5
A. The Universal Declaration Of Human Rights Recognizes Plaintiff Children’s Right To Free Legal Representation.	6
B. International Human Rights Treaties Recognize The Right Of Children To Appointed Counsel In Immigration Proceedings In Order To Ensure Due Process And Equal Justice Under The Law.	8
1. The Convention on the Rights of the Child Demonstrates Broad Consensus Concerning the Particular Vulnerabilities of Children in Immigration Proceedings, and the Importance of a Right to Appointed Counsel to Protect the Full Enjoyment of their Rights.	8
2. The Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment Further Indicates that Plaintiff Children Have the Right to Free Legal Representation.	12
3. The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Supports the Right to Appointed Counsel for Migrant Children.....	14

4.	The International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination Further Supports a Right to Appointed Counsel for Plaintiff Children, in Order to Ensure Equal Treatment in Immigration Proceedings.....	16
5.	International Independent Experts and Human Rights Officials Have Called on States to Provide Legal Representation to Children in Immigration Proceedings in Order to Ensure the Protection of Other Human Rights.	17
III.	THE INTER-AMERICAN HUMAN RIGHTS SYSTEM RECOGNIZES THE IMPORTANCE OF LEGAL COUNSEL TO PROTECT THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND EQUALITY UNDER THE LAW FOR CHILDREN IN IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS.....	20
A.	The Inter-American Court Of Human Rights Has Explicitly Articulated The Right To Free Counsel In Immigration Proceedings.	21
B.	The Inter-American Commission On Human Rights Has Called For The United States To Provide Legal Counsel For Children In Immigration Proceedings.....	23
IV.	JURISPRUDENCE OF THE EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS SHOWS THE WIDESPREAD RECOGNITION AND IMPORTANCE OF PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIMS.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	i
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Application of Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4
<i>Beharry v. Reno</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>rev'd sub nom. on other</i> <i>grounds, Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	11
<i>Bockting v. Bayer</i> , 399 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd sub nom. on other grounds</i> , <i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	5
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F. 2d 876 (2d. Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Holder</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 1119, 1126 (W.D. Wash. 2015)	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 9
<i>Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)	5

Other Authorities

Alkan v. Turkey, App. No. 17725/07 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2012)26

Airey v. Ireland, 2 Eur. Ct. H.R. 305 (1979)25

Comm. against Torture, Concluding Observations on the Combined
Third to Fifth Periodic Repts. of the United States of America, U.N.
Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5 (2014)13

Comm. against Torture, Concluding Observations on the Second
Periodic Rep. of Serbia, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/SRB/CO/2 (2015)13

Comm. against Torture, Concluding Observations on the Seventh
Periodic Rep. of Switzerland, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/CHE/CO/7 (2015)13

Comm. against Torture, Consideration of Repts. Submitted by States
Parties under Art. 19 of the Convention, Concluding Observations
of the Comm. against Torture Bosnia and Herzegovina, U.N. Doc.
CAT/C/BIH/CO/2-5 (2011)13

Comm. against Torture, Consideration of Repts. Submitted by States
Parties under Art. 19 of the Convention Conclusions and
Recommendations of the Comm. against Torture: Ukraine, U.N.
Doc. CAT/C/UKR/CO/5 (2007)13

Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding
Observations: United States of America, U.N. Doc.
CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (2014)17

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
Treatment or Punishment art. 3, *opened for signature* Dec. 10,
1984, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 8512

Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms art. 6, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 22127

Convention on the Rights of the Child, *opened for signature* Nov. 20,
1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 38, 9, 10, 11

Comm. on the Rights of the Child, General Comment No. 6 (2005) Treatment of Unaccompanied and Separated Children Outside their Country of Origin, U.N. Doc. CRC/GC/2005/6 (2005).....	10
Comm. on the Rights of the Child, Concluding Observations on the Combined Fourth and Fifth Periodic Repts. of Mexico, U.N. Doc. CRC/C/MEX/CO/4-5 (2015).....	10
David Weissbrodt, <u>The Admin. of Just. & Human Rights</u> , 1 City U. H.K. L. Rev. 23 (2009).....	7
Directive 2013/32/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on Common Procedures for Granting and Withdrawing International Protection, 2013 O.J. (L 180) 60, art. 25	26, 27
Exceptions to the Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies (Arts. 46(1), 46(2)(a) and 46(2)(b) of the American Convention on Human Rights), Advisory Opinion OC-11/90, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 11 (Aug. 10, 1990).....	22
Gates Garrity-Rokous and Raymond H. Brescia, <u>Procedural Just. & Int'l Human Rights: Towards a Procedural Jurisprudence for Human Rights Tribunals</u> , 18 Yale J. Int'l L. 559 (1993)	6
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, art. 10, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)	6, 7
Human Rights Comm., Consideration of Repts. Submitted by States Parties under Art. 40 of the Covenant, Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Comm.: Spain, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/ESP/CO/5 (2009).....	16
Human Rights Comm., Consideration of Repts. Submitted by States Parties under Art. 40 of the Covenant, Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Comm.: Switzerland, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/CHE/CO/3 (2009).....	16
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 15, The Position of Aliens under the Covenant, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 at 140 (1986)	15

Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 32, art. 14: Right to Equality Before Courts and Tribunals and to a Fair Trial, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/32 (2007)15

Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., *Access to Justice as a Guarantee of Economic, Social and Cultural Rights. A Review of the Standards Adopted by the Inter-American System of Human Rights*, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.129, doc. 4 (Sept. 7, 2007).....24

Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., *Refugees and Migrants in the United States: Families and Unaccompanied Children*, OAS/Ser.L/V/II.155, doc. 16 (July 24, 2015).....24

Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., *Report on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process*, OEA/Ser.L/V/II, doc. 78/10 (Dec. 30, 2010)23, 24

Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., *Report on Terrorism and Human Rights*, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116, doc. 5 rev. 1 corr. (Oct. 22, 2002).....24

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 14, *opened for signature* Dec. 16, 1966, S. Treaty Doc. 95-20, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....14, 15

International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, *opened for signature* Dec. 21, 1965, S. Treaty Doc. 95-18, 660 U.N.T.S. 19516, 17

Juridical Condition and Rights of Undocumented Migrants, Advisory Opinion OC-18/03, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 18 (Sept. 17, 2003)23

Raven Lidman, Civil Gideon as a Human Right: Is the U.S. Going to Join Step with the Rest of the Developed World?, 15 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 769 (2006)21

Rights and Guarantees of Children in the Context of Migration and/or in Need of International Protection, Advisory Opinion OC-21/14, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 21, (Aug. 19, 2014)21

Sarah H. Cleveland, Our Int’l Constitution, 31 Yale J. Int’l L. 1(2006)5

Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights, *Rep. of the Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights*, U.N. Doc A/67/278 (Aug. 9, 2012) (by Magdalena Sepúlveda Carmona).....19

Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, *Promotion and Protection of All Human Rights, Civil, Political, Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Including the Right to Development*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/7/12 (Feb. 25, 2008) (by Jorge Bustamante)18

Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, *Promotion and Protection of All Human Rights, Civil, Political, Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Including the Right to Development*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/11/7 (May 14, 2009) (by Jorge Bustamante).....18

Steel & Morris v. United Kingdom, 2005-II Eur. Ct. H.R. (2005)28

U.N. Office of the High Comm’r for Human Rights, *Recommended Principles and Guidelines on Human Rights at International Borders*, Principle I(B)(10), II(C)12, U.N. Doc. A/69/CRP. 1 (2014).....19

U.N. Secretary-General, *Promotion and Protection of Human Rights, Including Ways and Means to Promote the Human Rights of Migrants*, ¶ 73, U.N. Doc. A/69/277 (Aug. 7, 2014).....20

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 18, *opened for signature* May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 3319
